Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 6

BY REPRESENTATIVE HILL

## A RESOLUTION

To commend the Fairview High School Lady Panthers' basketball team upon winning the 2011 Class B state championship.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend the Fairview High School Lady Panthers' basketball team upon the completion of a sensational 2010-2011 season and to congratulate the players and coaches on winning the Class B state basketball championship; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Panthers finished the season with an exceptional overall record of 42-2; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Panthers defeated Hathaway High School in the championship game by a score of 78-46 on March 5, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the members of this fine basketball team performed at the highest level of excellence throughout the season, and each of these intrepid Lady Panthers deserves recognition for her vital contributions to the winning effort; and

WHEREAS, Coach Kyle Jinks has instilled in his players the kind of leadership and motivational skills needed to succeed both on and off the court; and

WHEREAS, through its display of good sportsmanship and dedication to excellence, the Fairview High School Lady Panthers' basketball team has brought a tremendous sense of honor and pride to its school and surrounding community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Fairview High School Lady Panthers' basketball team upon winning the 2011 Class B state championship tournament and does hereby extend best wishes to the players, coaches, and everyone involved with this fine basketball program as they celebrate their exceptional season and prepare for continued success in the future.

HR NO. 6 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Coach Kyle Jinks.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES